## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A UTILITY WORK BY HIGHWAY CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT ("UWBHCA") WITH FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ("FDOT"), PROJECT NUMBER 446182-1-52-03, FOR ADJUSTMENTS ON CITY OWNED UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE ON STATE ROAD 870/COMMERCIAL BOULEVARD FROM STATE ROAD 845/POWERLINE ROAD TO EAST OF A1A/NORTH OCEAN DRIVE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$121,464.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") performs resurfacing and rehabilitation work on State Roads; and

WHEREAS, FDOT is performing road restoration work on State Road 870/Commercial Boulevard from State Road 845/Powerline Road to East of A1A/North Ocean Drive; and

WHEREAS, it is the City of Fort Lauderdale's ("City") responsibility to adjust and maintain the roadway infrastructure and it is more efficient that the adjustments are made by FDOT at the time it is performing the roadway work;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Utility Work by Highway Contractor Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation for road restoration work on State Road 870/Commercial Boulevard from State Road 845/Powerline Road to East of A1A/North Ocean Drive in the amount of \$121,464.00.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the Office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by proper City officials.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage and adoption.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

ATTEST:

Dean J. Trantalis	
John C. Herbst	
Steven Glassman	
Pamela Beasley-Pittman	
Warren Sturman	

City Attorney THOMAS J. ANSBRO